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PUBLIC NOTICE OF AVAILABILITY OF ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT
NOTICE OF INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Notice is hereby given that a draft Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared for
the below described project in accordance with the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act of 1970, as set forth in the Public Resources Code, Sections
21000 to 21174, as amended.

Potentially significant adverse environmental impacts were identified in the area of
Transportation and Traffic.

1. Environmental Document No: PD2016-0009

2. Applicant: Steve Rigor, Arris Studio Architects

3. Project Description: A Planned Development Permit (PD2016-0009) for the
Broadway Plaza project to allow a 7,214-square-foot multi-tenant retail commercial
building with drive-thru on a 0.4 acre site in a PD/C-1 (Planned
Development/Central Business District) district.

A. Project Title: Broadway Plaza Planned Development Permit
B Assessor’'s Parcel Number: 128-066-008, -089 and -090.

C. Location: 1490 S Broadway.
D

Proposed Development: The development of a 7,214-square-foot multi-
tenant retail commercial building with drive-thru on a 0.4 acre within the
existing Broadway Plaza shopping center. New and modified areas of
parking and landscape improvements are proposed.

The draft Mitigated Negative Declaration and all documents referenced in the document
may be reviewed at the Community Development Department, 110 S. Pine Street, #101,
Santa Maria, CA, 93458, (805) 925-0951, Ext. 2244, FAX No. (805) 928-7565. The draft
Mitigated Negative Declaration is also available for review in the Santa Maria Public
Library, 421 S. McClelland Street, Santa Maria, CA. Written comments on the draft
Mitigated Negative Declaration will be accepted during the period from February 10, 2017
to March 14, 2017. Please submit comments on or before 5:00 p.m. on March 14, 2017,
the close of the public comment period.



CITY OF SANTA MARIA
INITIAL ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY

MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
FEBRUARY 8, 2017

BROADWAY PLAZA, PD2016-0009

1490 South Broadway

PROJECT SUMMARY

Project Description

A Planned Development Permit (PD2016-0009) for the
Broadway Plaza project to allow a 7,214-square-foot multi-
tenant retail commercial building with drive-thru

Location

1490 S Broadway

Assessor's Parcel No.

128-066-008, -089 and -090.

General Plan Designation

Community Commercial (CC)

Zoning

PD/C-1 (Planned Development/Central Business District)

Size of Site

0.4 acres

Present Use

Vacant Pad Site Within Existing Retail Center

Proposed Uses

multi-tenant retail with drive-thru

Access

South Broadway with secondary access on East Enos Drive

Surrounding Uses/Zoning

North

Broadway Plaza / PD/C-1 (Planned Development/Central
Business District)

Retail, Office, and Motel Uses / PD/C-1 (Planned Development/

South Central Business District)
E Broadway Plaza / PD/C-1 (Planned Development/Central
ast . o
Business District)
Santa Maria Shopping Center / PD/C-1 (Planned Development/
West . -4
Central Business District)
Parking Required: 28
Proposed: 8 on site, reciprocal parking with Center.
Setbacks
Required: 0 feet
Front (South) Proposed: 7 feet
Required: 0 feet
Side (East)

Proposed: 48 feet

Corner Side: (West)

Required: 0 feet
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Rear: (North) Proposed: 10 feet
Required: 0 feet

Proposed 13 feet

Height Allowed: 40 feet
Proposed: 23.5 feet

Building Coverage 7,250 square feet - 40%

Landscape Area 3,810 square feet — 20%

Storm Water Retardation This is a Tier 3 project subject to the Post-Construction
Stormwater Management Requirements for Development
Projects in the Central Coast Region

Fencing Low fencing adjacent to outdoor seating area

Related files/Actions None

Applicant/Agent/Owner Applicant: Steve Rigor, Arris Studio Architects

Owner: Clint Pearce, Madonna Enterprises

Procedure Planning Commission consideration of a mitigated negative
declaration of environmental impacts, a Planned Development
Permit.
GENERAL AREA DESCRIPTION:

The project site is located at 1490 South Broadway on a separate building parcel within the
existing Broadway Plaza shopping center. (Attachment A, Vicinity Map). The General Plan
Land Use and Zoning designations for the project site is Community Commercial (CC) and
Planned Development/ Central Business (PD/C-1) respectively.

The pad site is at the north east corner of South Broadway and East Enos Drive. Other
commercial uses in the PD/C-1 (Planned Development/ Central Business) lie to the west
and south, across South Broadway and East Enos Drive. To the north and east of the pad
site is the existing developed Broadway Plaza shopping center, all within the PD/C-1
(Planned Development/ Central Business) district.

ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING:
The project site is located on a separate building parcel within an existing shopping center

(Broadway Plaza). Although the site is vacant, it previously contained a gas station, which
closed in 2002 and was subsequently demolished in July/2002.
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

A Planned Development Permit (PD2016-0009) for the Broadway Plaza project to allow
a 7,214-square-foot multi-tenant retail commercial building with drive-thru on a 0.4 acre
site in a PD/C-1 (Planned Development/Central Business District) district.

PROJECT REVIEW:

The environmental impacts associated with the development of the site were determined
using the City of Santa Maria Staff Project Environmental Checklist, on-site inspection,
various computer models, and information provided by the applicant (add others as needed).
Potentially significant adverse environmental impacts were identified in the area of
Transportation and Traffic.

Based on the above mentioned sources, no adverse impacts are associated with
aesthetics/visual resources, agriculture and forest resources, air quality, biological
resources, cultural resources, geology and soil, greenhouse gas emissions, hazards and
hazardous materials, land use and planning, mineral resources, noise, population and
housing, public services, recreation, hydrology and water quality, and utilities and service
system.

IMPACT SUMMARY TABLE
Proposed Project

Size of Site™® 0.4 acres
Size of Buildings® 7,214 square feet
Water Demand (! 0.34 acre-feet per year
Sewage Generation " 197 gallons per day
Average Daily Trips @ 1,863
P.M. Peak Trips @ 105
Unmitigated N N
Long Term Emissions: @

Reactive Hydrocarbons . 1.14 pounds/day

Nitrogen Oxides | 2.77 pounds/day

|

(1) IPAM Model

(2) Traffic and Circulation Study for the Broadway Plaza Project, Associated Transportation Engineers,
October 5, 2016

(3) CalEEMod Model.

(4) Information provided by project applicant.
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The following discussion of the potential adverse environmental impacts includes
mitigation measures which would reduce all identified impacts to a level of insignificance,
and are recommended to be included in the conditions of approval for the project. If the
decision makers wish to delete a mitigation measure which is proposed to mitigate a
significant impact, an alternative mitigation measure should be agreed to by the applicant
and made part of the project. Verification that these mitigation measures have been
implemented will be monitored as described in Section 8 of the City of Santa Maria's
Environmental Procedures. The monitoring checklist is included at the end of this report.

Transportation/Traffic

A Traffic Report was prepared for this project entitled Traffic and Circulation Study for the
Broadway Plaza Project, City of Santa Maria, prepared by Associated Transportation
Engineers, and dated October 5, 2016. The report analyzed the project and identified the
following potential traffic impacts.

Cumulative Impacts: Cumulative forecasts were developed using a list of approved and
pending projects for the City of Santa Maria. The Traffic Study concluded that only one of
the study area intersections, Broadway/Stowell Road, would operate below the City’s LOS
D standard during the PM peak hour. Therefore, a potentially significant cumulative impact
would result. The remaining intersections in the study area would operate at LOS D or better
under cumulative conditions.

Congestion Management Program (CMP): The Santa Barbara County Association of
Govemments (SBCAG), has developed a set of traffic impact thresholds to assess the
impacts of land use decisions made by local jurisdictions on the regional transportation
facilities located within the Congestion Management Program (CMP) program roadway
system. The CMP considers LOS D acceptable for CMP roadways and intersections, with
deficiency plans required when operations degrade to LOS E or F.

The Broadway/Stowell Road and Broadway/Betteravia Road intersections are located on
the CMP roadway system. The Traffic Study concluded that the Broadway/Stowell Road
intersection is forecast to operate at LOS D during the P.M. peak hour with Existing + Project
traffic and LOS E with Cumulative + Project traffic. Therefore, a cumulative significant impact
would result to the CMP program roadway system.

The Traffic and Circulation Study recommended the project mitigate traffic impacts
through the addition of separate right-turn lanes on the Broadway/Stowell Road
intersection eastbound and westbound approaches. The study noted that the widening
required to accommodate the additional turn lanes may affect developments on the
adjacent parcels since all four corners of the intersection are developed. Providing the
additional turn lanes at the intersection may require additional right-of-way, and/or
reduced lane widths, narrowing of sidewalks, elimination of bike lanes, etc.

The developer shall submit Public Improvement Plans to address the turn lane need, and
the length and design, subject to final approval by the Public Works Director/City
Engineer.
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The developer also is required to participate in the Growth Mitigation Plan. The project
right-turn lane mitigation may be satisfied through the developer’s participation in the
Growth Mitigation Plan upon an amendment to the City's Traffic Section of the Growth
Mitigation Program to include funding for construction and right of way acquisition for the
mitigated improvements necessary for the intersection to function at an acceptable level
of service.

ENVIRONMENTAL RECOMMENDATION:
Based on the information available at the time of preparation this report and, without benefit
of additional information which may come to light at the public hearing, the Environmental

Officer recommends that a Mitigated Negative Declaration be filed for Broadway Plaza
project based upon information contained in PD2016-0009.

PREPARED BY:

City of Santa Maria
Community Development Department
110 South Pine Street, #101

Santa Maria, CA 93458

%q/%_& 2277

Frark Albro, Environmental Analyst Date

2/7//7

Chuen Ng, Environmgntal Officer Date

$:\Community Development\Planning\DISCRETIONARY\Planned Development (PD)1201610009 - Broadway Plaza\Enviro\initial Study-MND.docx
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CITY OF SANTA MARIA
Environmental Checklist / Initial Study
For Broadway Plaza, PD2016-0009

1. Project Title and Location
Broadway Plaza Planned Development Permit at 1490 S Broadway.

2. Lead Agency, Contact and Preparer
Frank Albro, Planner |
Community Development Department
110 South Pine Street, #101
Santa Maria, CA 93458
805-925-0951, x 2379
falbro@ci.santa-maria.ca.us

3. Project Sponsor’s Name and Address
Steve Rigor, Arris Studio Architects
1306 Johnson Avenue
San Luis Obispo CA 93401
(805) 547-2240, Ext. 112
srigor@arris-studio.com

4, General Plan Designation
CC (Community Commercial)

5. Zoning Designation
PD/C-1 (Planned Development/Central Business) District within the Entrada Specific Plan

6. Brief Description of Project
A Planned Development Permit (PD2016-0009) for the Broadway Plaza project to allow a
7,214-square-foot multi-tenant retail commercial building with drive-thru on a 0.4 acre site
in a PD/C-1 (Planned Development/Central Business District) district.

7. Surrounding Land Uses and Setting:
The site is a vacant pad site within an existing developed shopping center. The pad site
is surrounded by commercial uses in the PD/C-1 (Planned Development/Central
Business) district. The project site is located on a separate building parcel within an
existing shopping center (Broadway Plaza). Although the site is vacant, it previously
contained a gas station, which closed in 2002 and was subsequently demolished in
July/2002.

7. Other Public Agencies Whose Approval is Required:
None required.

Broadway Plaza February 8, 2017
PD2016-0009
Environmental Checklist Page 1



1.

AESTHETICS/VISUAL RESOURCES

Would the project:

Potentially
Significant
Impact
Less Than
Significant
with Mitigation
Incorporated
Less Than
Significant
Impact
No Impact

Have a substantial adverse effect on a scenic vista?

x

Substantially damage scenic resources, including, but not limited
to, trees, rock outcroppings, and historic buildings within a state
scenic highway?

x

Substantially degrade the existing visual character or quality of
the site and its surroundings?

Create a new source of substantial light or glare which would
adversely affect day or nighttime views in the area?

Discussion:

a,b.

According to the City’s General Plan, there are no unique or important scenic vistas in the
immediate area. There are no scenic highway corridors in the area as identified by the City’s
General Plan. No rock outcroppings are present on the subject property. Therefore, the
proposed project would not adversely impact a scenic vista, any scenic resource or
substantially degrade the existing visual character of the site and its surroundings. No impact
would occur.

The project site is currently vacant and the proposed building would be up to a maximum of
27 feet in height, which is significantly below the 40-foot height limit in the C-1 (Central
Business) zoning district. The building design incorporates a variety of architectural details
including recessed and projected wall planes, roofline cornices, stone wainscoting, awnings,
a clay tile roof with tower features and earth tone building colors consistent with the Entrada
Specific Plan. The new building would beautify a prominent corner lot along State Route 135
(Broadway). The building orientation, building design and landscape improvements will
complement the visual appearance of the property and will be in accordance with the design
guidelines of the Entrada Specific Plan. Visual impacts created by the proposed project would
be less than significant.

Typical commercial development parking lot (existing and proposed lots) and exterior wall
lighting will be incorporated as a part of the project. City Code and standard project conditions
require that all outdoor lighting fixtures are fully shielded, and no direct light or glare would
spill over onto neighboring properties. Inclusion of these standard conditions would ensure
the project would not result in, or create a new source of substantial light or glare which would
adversely affect daytime or nighttime views in the area. Therefore, impacts would be less
than significant.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.
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2, AGRICULTURE AND FOREST RESOURCES
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a. Convert Prime Farmland, Unique Farmiand, or Farmland of
Statewide Importance (Farmland), as shown on the maps prepared
pursuant to the Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program of the X
California Resources Agency, to non-agricultural use?

b. Conflict with existing zoning for agricultural use, or a Williamson
Act contract?

c. Conflict with existing zoning for, or cause rezoning of, forest land
(as defined in Public Resources Code section 12220(g)),
timberland (as defined by Public Resources Code section 4526), X
or timberland zoned Timberland Production (as defined by
Government Code section 51104(g))?

d. Result in the loss of forest land or conversion of forest land to
non-forest use?

e. Involve other changes in the existing environment which, due to
their location or nature, could result in conversion of Farmland,
to non-agricultural use or conversion of forest land to non-forest X
use?

Discussion:

a,b. There is no active farmland on the project site or in the project vicinity. According to the
California Department of Conservation Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program, the site
has been mapped as Urban and Built-Up Land. It is noted that the General Plan Resource
Element Figure RME-2 identifies the project as being outside of the area of Prime soils. The
0.4 acre project site was previously developed as a service station. The project site has not
been and would not be conducive to any type of agricultural production. There are no
Williamson Act Contracts that would affect the property. No impact to any agricultural zoning,
agricultural resources or any Williamson Act contract would result from the project.

c-e. As discussed above, the project site is located within the urbanized central core of Santa
Maria, with a commercial land use and zoning designation, and was formerly developed as
a gas station. The project would not result in conversion of Farmland to a non-agricultural
use. No forest or timberlands would be affected by the project and the project would not
conflict with any forest or timberland zoning. The project would not result in conversion of
forest land to a non-forest land use. No impact to agricultural uses or forestland or timberland
resource would result from the project.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.
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3.

AIR QUALITY

Where available, the significance criteria established by the
management or air pollution control district may be relied upon to make the following
determinations.

applicable air quality

Would the project: 5 o
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a. Conflict with or obstruct implementation of the applicable air
quality plan? X
b. Violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an
existing or projected air quality violation? X
¢. Result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria
pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an
applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard (including
releasing emissions which exceed quantitative thresholds for X
ozone precursors)?
d. Expose sensitive receptors to substantial  pollutant
concentrations? X
e. Create objectionable odors affecting a substantial number of
people? X

Discussion:

a, b. The project consists of a Planned Development Permit to allow a 7,214 square foot muiti-
tenant retail commercial building with drive-thru on a 0.4 acre site. The proposed project
and future use would not violate any air quality standard or contribute substantially to an
existing or projected air quality violation.

Based on the California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod) run dated January 24,
2017, the overall operational project including drive-through will result in emissions of
Reactive Organic Gases (ROG) and Nitrogen Oxides (NOx), of 1.14 and 2.77 Ibs/day,
respectively from all sources. The overall operation project results in 1.09 |bs/day of total
PM1o from all sources. Therefore, the project does not exceed the 240 Ibs/day threshold
for either ROG or NOx emissions, or the 80 Ibs/day of PMyq.
The project including drive-through will result in mobile source emissions of Reactive
Organic Gases (ROG) and Nitrogen Oxides (NOXx), of 0.92 and 2.76 Ibs/day, respectively.
Therefore, the project does not exceed the 25 Ibs/day threshold for either ROG or NOx
mobile source emissions.
Based on the California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod) results noted above, the
project would result in less than significant air quality impacts.
Project construction would generate temporary increases in localized air pollutant
emissions during construction. Based on the California Emissions Estimator Model
(CalEEMod) run dated January 24, 2017, the overall project construction will result in
emissions of Reactive Organic Gases (ROG) and Nitrogen Oxides (NOx), of 0.96 and 4.28
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Ibs/day, respectively. The overall operation project results in 0.32 Ibs/day of total PMyo.
Therefore, the project does not exceed the 240 Ibs/day threshold for either ROG or NOx
emissions, or the 80 Ibs/day of PM1o. These emissions would not contribute substantially
to an existing or projected air quality violation. Standard construction best practices are
applicable at the time of building permits for demolition, grading, and construction. The
standard Planned Development Permit conditions would ensure that the conditions are
applied to the project approval. Additionally, Santa Barbara County Air Pollution Control
District Rules would be included in the conditions of approval and applied during the
building permitting process to further ensure project compliance with applicable air quality
plans. Therefore, the project’s construction air quality impacts will be less than significant.

The project would not result in a cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria
pollutant for which the project region is non-attainment under an applicable federal or state
ambient air quality standard (including releasing emissions, which exceed quantitative
thresholds for ozone precursors. A less than significant impact would occur.

The proposed project does not generate any substantial pollutant or substantial odors
through routine operations. Santa Maria Municipal Code Chapter 12-33, Performance
Standards, regulate odors and pollution sources that might affect project residents.
Therefore, the potential to expose sensitive receptors to any substantial pollutant
concentrations is also considered to be a less than significant impact.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

4,

BIOLOGICAL RESOURCES

resident or migratory wildlife corridors, or impede the use of
native wildlife nursery sites?
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a. Have a substantial adverse effect, either directly or through
habitat modifications, on any species identified as a candidate,
sensitive, or special status species in local or regional plans, X
policies, or regulations, or by the California Department of Fish
and Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?
b. Have a substantial adverse effect on any riparian habitat or other
sensitive natural community identified in local or regional plans,
policies, regulations or by the California Department of Fish and X
Game or U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service?
¢. Have a substantial adverse effect on federally protected
wetlands as defined by Section 404 of the Clean Water Act
(including, but not limited to, marsh, vernal pool, coastal, etc.) X
through direct removal, filling, hydrological interruption, or other
means?
d. Interfere substantially with the movement of any native resident
or migratory fish or wildlife species or with established native =

BROADWAY PLAZA, PD2016-0009
ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST

FEBRUARY 8, 2017
PAGE 5




Would the project: - 639 - =
> |SESE/§E..| %
888 802 =8%¢| 8
ce8 =gl €8] €
o c aesS 2 ac =
*5m§ s 2= g 80)_5. o
an [|[JhE2 Jn P
;_

Conflict with any local policies or ordinances protecting biological
resources, such as a tree preservation policy or ordinance?

x

Conflict with the provisions of an adopted Habitat Conservation
Plan, Natural Community Conservation Plan, or other approved
local, regional, or state habitat conservation plan?

Discussion:

a-d.

The 0.4 acre site is surrounded by urban development, and had formerly been the site of a
gas station. No habitat for rare, endangered, threatened or significant vegetation or animals
exists on the project site based on observation and the Resources Management Element of
the Santa Maria General Plan (Figure RME-3). No riparian habitat or wetlands exist on or
near the project site. Based on the City of Santa Maria Resources Management Element,
pp. RME-9 through RME-11 and including Figure RME-3, the vicinity has not been identified
as being within any established native resident or migratory wildlife corridors or resident or
migratory wildlife species. Therefore, no impact would occur.

Based on a site visit conducted on January 20, 2017, there are no protected biological
resources on the site. While there are ornamental non-native trees adjacent to the site which
would be required to be replaced if removed, these trees are not protected. Therefore, no
impact would occur.

There are no adopted Habitat Conservation Plans, Natural Community Conservation Plans,
or other approved local, regional, or state habitat conservation plans for or near the project
site. No impact would occur.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

5. CULTURAL RESOURCES
Would the project: 5
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a. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a
historical resource as defined in §15064.5? X
b. Cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of an
archaeological resource pursuant to §15064.5? X
c. Directly or indirectly destroy a unique paleontological resource or
site or unique geologic feature? X
d. Disturb any human remains, including those interred outside of
formal cemeteries? X
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Discussion:

a.

b-d.

No structures are located on the subject property. The project site is not on or located near,
any National Register of Historic Places, a California State Historical Landmark, any
California Historical Resource, or any Points of Interest (National Park Service National
Register of Historic Places, 2014; California State Parks, 2014). The project site is not
identified on the City’s maps of Landmarks and Obijects of Historic Merit. Therefore, no impact
to historical resources would occur.

The project site is within Archaeological Sensitivity Area of 3 (Negligible Sensitivity) as
identified by the City of Santa Maria’s General Plan Resources Management Element, Figure
RME-5. In addition, the site is highly disturbed having been the location of a gas station which
has been razed, and the location of remedial action after removal of an underground fuel
tank, which was completed in 2014.

The Santa Maria Valley is not considered to be a major archaeological or paleontological
resource area as only a few sites have been recorded or discovered (City of Santa Maria
General Plan Resources Management Element, 1996). In the event of an accidental
discovery or recognition of any human remains, California State Health and Safety Code
Section 7050.5 stipulates that no further disturbances shall occur until the County Coroner
has made the necessary findings as to origin and disposition pursuant to CEQA regulations
and Public Resources Code Section 5097.98. With adherence to State Health and Safety
Code Section 7050.5, which stipulates the process to be followed when human remains are
encountered, no mitigation measures are necessary. As a part of the project, standard
protocols shall be established in the unlikely event that any potential historical resource is
discovered during the construction and excavation stages. Less than significant impacts to
archaeological resources would result from the project.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

6.

GEOLOGY AND SOILS
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a. Expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse
effects, including the risk of loss, injury, or death involving:

Rupture of a known earthquake fault, as delineated on the
most recent Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Map
issued by the State Geologist for the area or based on other
substantial evidence of a known fault? Refer to Division of
Mines and Geology Special Publication 42.

x

Strong seismic ground shaking?

Seismic-related ground failure, including liqguefaction?

iv.Landslides?

b. Result in substantial soil erosion or the loss of topsoil?

X | X XX
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Would the project:
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c. Belocated on a geologic unit or soil that is unstable, or that would
become unstable as a result of the project, and potentially result
in on- or off-site landslide, lateral spreading, subsidence,
liquefaction or collapse?

d. Be located on expansive soil, as defined in Table 18-1-B of the
most recent Uniform Building Code (1994), creating substantial X
risks to life or property?

e. Have soils incapable of adequately supporting the use of septic

tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems where sewers X

are not available for the disposal of wastewater?

Discussion:

a.

Alquist-Priolo Zone: Based on the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone Maps and
information available from the California Department of Conservation website, the
City of Santa Maria is not located within an identified Alquist-Priolo Earthquake
Hazard Zone. However, standard construction techniques would be employed to
ensure no significant risks to human life would occur. No seismic impact will result
from the proposed project.

Seismic Ground Shaking: Seismic ground shaking is influenced by the proximity of
the site to an earthquake fault, the intensity of the seismic event, and the underlying
soil composition. Figure SE-2 of the City of Santa Maria’s General Plan Safety
Element (1995) identifies the project site as being in Zone A which is the zone
described as underlain Holocene age alluvium. The Probabilistic Seismic Hazard
Maps on the California Department of Conservation website shows that the entire
Santa Maria Valley is located in a lower hazard area. The effect of seismic ground
shaking will be minimized by implementing the seismic requirements specified by the
CBC and applicable City standards for earthquake resistant construction; therefore,
no impact would occur.

Seismic Ground Failure (Liquefaction): Based on the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault
Zone Maps and related information that are available from the California Department
of Conservation website the City of Santa Maria is not in a location of liquefaction.
According to Figure SE-2 in the City of Santa Maria’s General Plan Safety Element,
the project soil conditions are not considered susceptible to liquefaction and there is
no perched groundwater under the project site. No seismic impact will result.

Landslide: The project site is generally flat and is not located near slopes that would
be susceptible to landslides. No impact from landslides will result from the project.

b. The project design includes substantial landscape cover and Low Impact Development (LID)
measures to ensure the potential for erosion either on-site or down-stream is minimized. No
soil or erosion impact will result from the proposed project.
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The following analysis is based on Figure SE-2 of the City of Santa Maria’s General Plan
Safety Element (1995):

Liquefaction or Collapse: The soil conditions at the site are not subject to liquefaction if
substantial ground shaking events were to occur. Standard construction techniques are
available and would be employed to ensure no significant risks to human life would occur.
No impacts will result from the proposed project.

Landslide: The site is not located within a designated area where previous occurrence of
landslide movement, or local topographic, geological, geotechnical and subsurface water
conditions indicate a potential for landslides. The site is relatively flat and is not in the vicinity
of slopes that would be susceptible to landslides. No /andslide impacts will result from the
proposed project.

Lateral Spreading: As discussed in the response to landslides (see above), the site is not
located in an identified landslide hazard area, is relatively flat, and is not in the vicinity of
slopes that would be susceptible to landslides. No impacts from lateral spreading will result
from the proposed project.

Subsidence: The soil conditions at the site are not considered susceptible to subsidence.
Future development will be required to comply with the most recent CBC requirements, which
would ensure protection of structures and occupants from geo-seismic hazards. No impacts
from subsidence will result from the proposed project.

Expansive Soils: According to Figure SE-2 of the City of Santa Maria’s General Plan Safety
Element (1995), there are expansive soils on the project site. However, all future
developments will be required to comply with the most recent CBC requirements which would
ensure protection of structures and occupants from geo-seismic hazards, such as expansive
soils. Therefore, impacts would be less than significant.

No septic tanks or alternative wastewater disposal systems would be used for this project.
The City of Santa Maria requires sewer connections to the City's wastewater treatment
system, by ordinance, in Title 8 of the Municipal Code. No impact would result from the use
of a septic system.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

7.

GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS
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Generate greenhouse gas emissions, either directly or
indirectly, that may have a significant impact on the X
environment?

Conflict with an applicable plan, policy or regulation adopted for X
the purpose of reducing the emissions of greenhouse gases?
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Discussion:

Based on the California Emissions Estimator Model (CalEEMod) run dated November 30,
2016, the Overall Operational CO2e was 264.4 metric tonnes (MT) per year. For reference,
Santa Barbara County has established 10,000 MT threshold of significance established for
stationary sources. Projects with less than significant impacts are consistent with the Santa
Barbara County Energy and Climate Action Plan (adopted June 2015). A project with excess
of 10,000 MT would be considered to have significant impacts. Neither the SBCAPCD nor
the County Department of Planning and Development have adopted quantitative significance
thresholds for area sources such as land development projects. Therefore, the proposed
project greenhouse gas emission impacts of 264.4 MT would be less than significant.

a-b.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required

8.

HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

Would the project:

Potentially
Significant
Impact

Less Than
Significant
with Mitigation

Incorporated

Less Than
Significant
Impact
No Impact

Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through the routine transport, use, or disposal of hazardous
materials?

Create a significant hazard to the public or the environment
through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident conditions
involving the release of hazardous materials into the
environment?

Emit hazardous emissions or handle hazardous or acutely
hazardous materials, substances, or waste within one-quarter
mile of an existing or proposed schooi?

Be located on a site which is inciuded on a list of hazardous
materials sites compiled pursuant to Government Code Section
65962.5 and, as a result, would it create a significant hazard to
the public or the environment?

For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where
such a plan has not been adopted, within two miles of a public
airport or public use airport, would the project result in a safety
hazard for people residing or working in the project area?

For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the
project result in a safety hazard for people residing or working
in the project area?

Impair implementation of or physically interfere with an adopted
emergency response plan or emergency evacuation plan?

Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss, injury
or death involving wildland fires, including where wildlands are
adjacent to urbanized areas or where residences are intermixed
with wildlands?
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Discussion:

a, b.

e,f.

The project consists of a Planned Development Permit for a 7,214-square-foot multi-
tenant retail commercial building with drive-thru on a 0.4-acre site surrounded by urban
development. Commercial uses permitted or conditionally permitted in the PD/C-1
(Planned Development/ Central Business) district do not typically involve significant
amounts or hazardous materials. The proposed project would not create a significant
hazard to the public or the environment a) through the routine transport, use, or disposal
of hazardous materials; or b) through reasonably foreseeable upset and accident
conditions involving the release of hazardous materials into the environment. No impact
would occur.

The proposed project and the PD/C-1 (Planned Development/ Central Business) district
would not permit uses that, would generate significant hazardous emissions or handle
acutely hazardous materials, substances, or waste that could significantly affect a school.
No impact would occur.

The project site was previously a service station and was remediated over several years.
The California Environmental Protection Agency’s Cortese List website, and the State
Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website, identifies this site as a former
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site (site number 56130). Leaking
Underground Fuel Tanks (LUFT) have been removed, excavation of contaminated soils
and soil vapor extraction have been completed. Santa Barbara County Health Department
issued a Remedial Action Completion Certification letter on February 25, 2014. The State
Water Resources Control Board GeoTracker website notes that their case on the site
closed as of 2/26/2014. With the certified completion of remediation, less than significant
impact would occur.

Based on the 1993 Santa Barbara County Airport Land Use Plan, the project site falls
outside all of the adopted Airport Safety Zones. There are no private airstrips in the vicinity
of the City, which could possibly cause a safety hazard to persons living or working in the
area of the proposed project. Therefore, no impacts would occur.

The project site is located in an urbanized area of the city. The proposed development of
the site would not interfere with any emergency response plan or evacuation plan. The
project would be required to comply with applicable California Fire and Building Code
requirements regarding emergency access. Therefore, no impacts would occur.

The project site is surrounded by urban development on all sides. According to the City of
Santa Maria’s General Plan Safety Element (1995), the Santa Maria Valley is not
susceptible to high wildland fire risks. This conclusion is further supported by the California
Department of Forestry and Fire Prevention, Fire Hazard Severity Zones Map, dated
November 6, 2007. This map shows that the project site is not located in a Very High Fire
Hazard Severity Zone. Therefore, the project will not be exposed to risks from wildland
fires. No impact would occur.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.
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9. HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUALITY

Would the project:
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a. Violate any water quality standards or waste discharge X

requirements?

b. Substantially deplete groundwater supplies or interfere
substantially with groundwater recharge such that there
would be a net deficit in aquifer volume or a lowering of
the local groundwater table level (e.g., the production rate X
of pre-existing nearby wells would drop to a level which
would not support existing land uses or planned uses for
which permits have been granted)?

c. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site
or area, including through the alteration of the course of a
stream or river, in a manner which would result in X
substantial erosion or siltation on- or off-site?

d. Substantially alter the existing drainage pattern of the site
or area, including through the alteration of the course of a
stream or river, or substantially increase the rate or X
amount of surface runoff in a manner which would result
in flooding on- or off-site?

e. Create or contribute runoff water which would exceed the
capacity of existing or planned stormwater drainage

systems or provide substantial additional sources of X
polluted runoff?
f. Otherwise substantially degrade water quality? X

g. Place housing within a 100-year flood hazard area as
mapped on a federal Flood Hazard Boundary or Flood

Insurance Rate Map or other flood hazard delineation X
map?
h. Place within a 100-year flood hazard area structures X

which would impede or redirect flood flows?

i. Expose people or structures to a significant risk of loss,
injury or death involving flooding, including flooding as a X
result of the failure of a levee or dam?

j.  Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow? X

Discussion:

a,f.  Construction of the proposed project could result in erosion on-site. Specifically, the proposed
project would require minimal grading on-site, which could result in erosion of on-site soils
and sedimentation during storms or high wind events. The proposed project would be
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required to comply with all state and federal requirements pertaining to the preservation of
water quality. The City of Santa Maria requires Best Management Practices (BMPs) (Chapter
8-12A of the Santa Maria Municipal Code) to reduce stormwater pollution resulting from
active construction sites as a condition of approval on any discretionary proposal for
development. Implementation of BMPs on-site would reduce the potential for pollutants to
flow into surface water or absorb into the soils on site.

Development of the project would introduce impermeable surfaces to the project site,
including parking lots, which have the potential to accumulate deposits of oil, grease, other
vehicle fluids and hydrocarbons, or other potentially hazardous constituents. Common
sources of polluted stormwater include vehicles that produce traces of heavy metals
deposited on streets. During a storm event, these deposits could flow into and through
drainage channels and into the Santa Maria River, thereby adversely affecting water quality.

The proposed project would be required to comply with the requirements of the State of
California and County of Santa Barbara Low Impact Development/Hydromodification
guidelines and/or requirements. The City requires all new development projects to control
pollutants and pollutant loads emanating from impervious surfaces through infiltration,
storage for reuse, evapotranspiration, or bioretention/biofiltration. The property owner is
required to prepare and follow an Operations and Maintenance (O&M) plan for the long-term
protection of the planned-for stormwater control measures.

In order to comply with these guidelines, the proposed project shall include a Storm Water
Control Measure (SCM) that will capture and infiltrate the 85th percentile, 24-hour storm
event, falling over 95% of the total impervious area on-site, with the exception of landscaped
areas. Compliance with this measure and all federal, state, and local storm water standards
and requirements would reduce impacts to a less than significant level.

b. The City's water supply is provided from various sources including the State Water Project
and the Santa Maria Valley Groundwater Basin. The City’s Urban Water Management Plan
(UWMP) evaluated the City's existing and planned water sources, and water distribution
systems with respect to their ability to meet a project’'s water demands. The UWMP
considered the City’s General Plan Land Use Plan in determining future water demand. The
evaluation of water demands includes a comprehensive assessment of historical demands
and a projection of future demands based on forecasted development of the remaining
developable lands within the City’s water service area.

The UWMP includes projections in five-year increments, estimated from the status and timing
of currently approved development as well as probable future development within the context
of the City’s General Plan. The existing demands are based on actual observed water use,
with future demands estimated from reasonable demand coefficients applied to various
categories of land use. Based on the aforementioned information, the City’s water supply is
adequate to provide water to the project, depletion of groundwater supplies should not occur,
and no impacts would result.

In addition, the site is located in an urbanized area that is surrounded by existing
development. The site is not being used as an aquifer recharge area by the Santa Maria
Valley Groundwater Basin, so it is not anticipated that the natural aquifer recharge process
will be impacted. Therefore, impacts will be less than significant.
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c, d.

g, h.

The proposed project would alter the existing drainage pattern of the site because the site is
unimproved, pervious, and any run-off currently drains to the adjacent streets. The proposed
Stormwater management improvements would be designed to hold the rate or amount of
surface runoff in a manner which would not result in flooding on- or off-site. Therefore, these
impacts would be less than significant.

The project site is currently undeveloped. The proposed project would add impervious
surfaces, such as parking lots and buildings. These impermeable surfaces would reduce
stormwater infiltration on-site compared to existing conditions, which could potentially result
in increased peak stormwater pollution and runoff during storm events and downstream
flooding.

The configuration of the site yields relatively large areas of impervious surfacing in the
form of paving and building footprint. Approximately 14,450 square feet, or 78% of the 0.4
acre project site would be composed of impervious surface (structures and paving) leaving
a small area (22%) to accommodate the open space, landscape and water management
needs of the site.

The proposed project would be required to comply with the requirements of the State of
California and County of Santa Barbara Low Impact Development/Hydromodification
guidelines and/or requirements. The drainage system shall be designed to control the flow
rate of on-site runoff so as not to exceed the predevelopment condition so that the
drainage pattern of the area will not be altered. The City requires all new development
projects to control pollutants and pollutant loads emanating from impervious surfaces
through infiltration, storage for reuse, evapotranspiration, or bioretention/biofiltration. The
property owner is required to prepare and follow an Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
plan for the long-term protection of the planned-for stormwater control measures. The
application of State of California and County of Santa Barbara Low Impact
Development/Hydromodification guidelines and/or requirements would result in a project
with less than significant Stormwater capacity impacts.

During construction the project is required to comply with the mandatory requirements of
the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) to control siltation. The
application of standard on-site erosion and siltation control associated with the building
permits would reduce potential pollutant impacts to a level that would be less than
significant.

National Flood Insurance Program Community Panel 06083C0195F, September 30, 2005,
shows the project site to be located south of the Betteravia escarpment, which generally
marks the limits of flood inundation before construction of Twitchell Reservoir and the Santa
Maria River Levee. The project site is designated as Flood Zone X, and outside the 100 year
flood hazard area. Therefore, the proposed project would not place people or housing within
a flood hazard zone or impede or redirect flood flows. The project site is not within a flood
hazard area as shown on Figure SE-3 of the General Plan Safety Element — the City's
Planning Area Floodplains Map. No impact would occur.

Twitchell Dam is the closest potential source of dam inundation in the Planning Area.
However, Twitchell Dam is not used for perennial water storage. The dam was constructed
by the Bureau of Reclamation in 1958, and is primarily used for groundwater recharge and
flood control. It is an earthfill dam, 216 feet in height, with a storage capacity of over 240,000
acre-feet. If Twitchell Dam is filled to capacity and the dam and the Santa Maria Levee fail, a
significant portion of the City would be inundated by flood waters. However, the probability of
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dam failure and levee failure is remote. In addition, the dam holds water only periodically and
is not a reservoir. The project site is not within a Flood Hazard area or a Dam Inundation area
as shown on Safety Element Figure SE-3 of the General Plan.

The project area would not be at a significant risk from flooding, including flooding as a result
of the failure of a levee or a dam. No impact would occur.

The project site is approximately ten miles from the Pacific Ocean and therefore it is not at
risk of inundation by tsunami. There are no bodies of water in the vicinity of the project site
that are large enough to produce a seiche (a temporary disturbance in the level of a lake or
enclosed body of water), that could impact the project. The project site is not located in an
area prone to landslides, mudslides, soil slips, or slumps. Because the City and site is over
200 feet above sea level, no impact would occur.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

10. LAND USE AND PLANNING
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Physically divide an established community? X

Conflict with any applicable land use plan, policy, or regulation

of an agency with jurisdiction over the project (including, but not

limited to the general plan, specific plan, local coastal program, X

or zoning ordinance) adopted for the purpose of avoiding or

mitigating an environmental effect?

Conflict with any applicable habitat conservation plan or natural X

community conservation plan?

Discussion:

a.

The 0.4 acre site is a vacant pad site within an existing developed shopping center. The
west and south sides of the pad site abut existing streets. The project will not create, close,
or impede any existing or new public or private roads. The proposed project will not
physically divide the established community and therefore has no impact.

The project is a Planned Development permit for a 7,214-square-foot multi-tenant retail
commercial building with drive-thru on a 0.4 acre site. The project is designed to fit within
the existing developed shopping center context, and is consistent with the long-term retail
use envisioned for the property. The proposed development project would comply with all
City of Santa Maria policies and ordinances. Therefore, the proposed project impact would
be less than significant.

Based on a survey of Federal, State, and County agencies that are responsible for
regulating habitat conservation, the project site does not occur within the boundaries of
any habitat conservation plan or natural community conservation plan. Therefore, the
proposed project would have no impact.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.
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11. MINERAL RESOURCES
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a. Resultinthe loss of availability of a known mineral resource that
would be of value to the region and the residents of the state? X
b. Result in the loss of availability of a locally-important mineral
resource recovery site delineated on a local general plan, X
specific plan or other land use plan?
Discussion:
a,b. According to Santa Maria's Resources Management Element of the General Plan, 1996,

the primary resources suitable for mining and conservation are sand, rock, and oil.
According to Figure RME-4, the project site is located within the MRZ-2 area where
adequate information indicates that significant mineral deposits are present or where it is
judged that a high likelihood for their presence exists. However, the project site is an infill
lot surrounded by retail commercial uses, was previously developed as a service station,
and is only 0.4 acres in size, and is therefore not a viable mineral recovery site. Less than

significant impacts to mineral resources would occur.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

12. NOISE
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a. Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess
of standards established in the local general plan or noise X
ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies?
b. Exposure of persons to or generation of excessive groundborne
vibration or groundborne noise levels? X
c. A substantial permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the
project vicinity above levels existing without the project? X
d. A substantial temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise
levels in the project vicinity above levels existing without the X
project?
e. For a project located within an airport land use plan or, where
such a pian has not been adopted, within two miles of a public
airport or public use airport, would the project expose people X
residing or working in the project area to excessive noise
levels?
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f.

For a project within the vicinity of a private airstrip, would the
project expose people residing or working in the project area to
excessive noise levels?

x

Discussion:

a.

e, f.

The project site is located in a commercial zone, adjacent to compatible commercial land
uses. While there are some operations and activities associated with a retail facility, including
truck delivery and unloading/loading that can be anticipated to generate some degree of
noise, there are no residential uses or any other type of sensitive receptor land uses in the
project vicinity. The project would not result in exposure of persons to or generation of noise
levels in excess of standards established in the local general plan or noise ordinance. A less
than significant impact would occur.

With the exception of the typical delivery related activities, the operations of the retail
facility are not anticipated to generate significant ground borne vibration levels. A Less
than significant impact would occur as a result of the project.

The 0.4 acre site is a vacant pad site within an existing developed shopping center. The
west and south sides of the pad site abut existing streets. The multi-tenant retail project
would not result in a permanent, temporary or periodic increase in ambient noise levels.
No impact would occur as a result of the project.

The project site is located within the 65 CNEL noise contour as identified by General Plan
Noise Element Figure N-4. However, the General Plan recognizes the proposed retail pad
is not considered as a noise sensitive use. As specified in Table N-4 of the General Plan
Noise Element, a 65 db CNEL is established for exterior noise levels; an interior standard
of 556 db CNEL is established. Application of current California Building Code (CBC)
standards will result in building construction that adequately attenuates interior noise
levels. The project would not expose people working in the project area to excessive noise
levels. A less than significant impact would occur as a result of the project.

There are no public or private airstrips within two miles of the project site. No impact would
occur as a result of the project.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.
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13. POPULATION AND HOUSING
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a. Induce substantial population growth in an area, either directly
(for example, by proposing new homes and businesses) or
indirectly (for example, through extension of roads or other X
infrastructure)?
b. Displace substantial numbers of existing housing, necessitating
the construction of replacement housing elsewhere? X
c. Displace substantial numbers of people, necessitating the
construction of replacement housing elsewhere? X
Discussion:
a. The proposed project is a retail building on a pad site within an existing retail center. The

project is consistent with the PD/C-1 Planned Development/Central Business District) district.
There are no housing aspects are associated with the project. The retail jobs generated by
the project would not have the potential to induce substantial or unplanned population growth
in the project area. Therefore, no impact would occur.

b,c. As stated, the project is located in an area planned and zoned for commercial retail
development. There is no residential development that exists on the site, therefore the project
would not displace existing or planned housing. Therefore, no impact would occur.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

14. PUBLIC SERVICES
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a. Result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with
the provision of new or physically altered governmental
facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental
facilities, the construction of which could cause significant
environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service
ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any
of the public services:

i. Fire protection? X
i. Police protection? X
iii. Schools? X
iv. Parks? X
v. _ Other pubiic facilities? X
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Discussion:

a.i-v. This s aretail pad site in an already existing retail shopping center. In the past, this site had
been the location of a gas station. The project is consistent with the long-term use envisioned
for the property. The project will not generate a significant demand for additional public
services. In general, all of the necessary services and facilities are aiready in place or would
be readily available to serve the project. No impact to services or facilities would occur.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

15. RECREATION
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a. Would the project increase the use of existing neighborhood
and regional parks or other recreational facilities such that
substantial physical deterioration of the facility would occur or X
be accelerated?

b. Does the project include recreational facilities or require the
construction or expansion of recreational facilities which might X
have an adverse physical effect on the environment?

Discussion:

a. The project would not generate a significant new demand for park or recreation facilities, nor
would the project result in any significant adverse impact on such facilities. No impact would
occur.

b. The project does not include the construction or expansion of recreational facilities. No

impact would occur.
Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None required.

BROADWAY PLAZA, PD2016-0009 FEBRUARY 8, 2017
ENVIRONMENTAL CHECKLIST PAGE 19



16. TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC
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a. Conflict with an applicable plan, ordinance or policy establishing
a measure of effectiveness for the performance of the
circulation system, taking into account all modes of
transportation including mass transit and non-motorized travel X
and relevant components of the circulation system, including
but not limited to intersections, streets, highways and freeways,
pedestrian and bicycle paths, and mass transit?

b. Conflict with an applicable congestion management program,
including, but not limited to level of service standards and travel
demand measures, or other standards established by the X
county congestion management agency for designated roads
or highways?

¢. Result in a change in air traffic patterns, inciuding either an
increase in traffic levels or a change in location that results in X
substantial safety risks?

d. Substantially increase hazards due to a design feature (e.g.,
sharp curves or dangerous intersections) or incompatible uses X
(e.g., farm equipment)?

e. Result in inadequate emergency access? X

f. Conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs regarding
public transit, bicycle, or pedestrian facilities, or otherwise X
decrease the performance or safety of such facilities?

Discussion:

Potential traffic impacts were analyzed in the Traffic Report entitled Traffic and Circulation Study for
the Broadway Plaza Project, City of Santa Maria, prepared by Associated Transportation Engineers,
and dated October 5, 2016. A copy of the Traffic Report is available for review at the City of Santa
Maria Community Development, 110 South Pine Street, Room 101, Santa Maria, CA 93458, and is
incorporated herein by reference. The analyses identified the project would contribute to cumulative
impacts on levels of service and the Congestion Management Program (CMP) program roadway
system.

Within the General Plan, the Circulation Element has goals, objectives, policies, and implementation
programs to assist policy makers and City staff in making future transportation decisions. The
following direction is applicable to the project:

POLICY C.1.a - Acceptable Levels of Service: The City shall maintain an acceptable peak-
hour level of service on all arterials and collectors and at signalized intersections. Service
Level "D" on all roadways and at all signalized intersections shall be the levels maintained.
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OBJECTIVE C.1.a.1-Improved Levels of Service: Arterials and collectors with peak hour
levels of service worse than D, and all intersections with peak hour levels of service worse
than D shall be improved to operate at an acceptable peak-hour level of service within
the planning period.

OBJECTIVE C.1.a.2 - New Development Impacts on Road Network: As new
development creates the need, existing local roads within the road network will be
improved and additional local and regional roads will be constructed, so as to keep all
such roads functioning at an acceptable level.

POLICY C.2.a - Preservation of road right-of-way. Require appropriate right-of-way
dedications and building setbacks of all new developments to facilitate construction of
roadways shown on the Circulation Plan Map (Figure C-1), including protection of right-of-
way for future roadways.

OBJECTIVE C.2.a - Implement Roadway Improvements: Implement the roadway and
intersection improvements to handle the City's projected travel demands. These
circulation improvements are designed to alleviate present and anticipated problems with
the City's circulation system.

OBJECTIVE C.2.b - Improve Deficient Roads and Intersection. Improve existing
roadways and intersections to adequately handle the increased traffic resulting from
implementation of the Santa Maria Land Use Element and development of annexation
areas located within the City’s Sphere of Influence.

GOAL C.3- FUNDING OF STREETS: Cost-effective operation, equitable distribution of funding,
and development of streets to meet the City's existing and future transportation needs.

POLICY C.3.a - Distribution of Costs: Equitably distribute the costs for roadway and
intersection improvements among property owners/developers who benefit from new
development and roadway users.

POLICY C.3.b - Distribution of Costs: Each new development, which would individually
and/or cumulatively contribute to the need for improvements or additions to local roads or
roads within the regional network, bears its pro-rata share of the costs of all such
improvements or additions to the extent taxes or other public revenues are inadequate for
such purposes.

OBJECTIVE C.3.a - Distribution of Costs: Establish an equitable method to distribute the
costs of regional roadway improvements, traffic signal installation, and interchange
improvements among property owners/developers benefiting from new development
and, if possible, roadway users.

The ftraffic report background information and analysis has been summarized in this Initial
Study/Checklist, as follows:

a-b.

Would the project cause an increase in traffic, which is substantial in relation to the existing
traffic load and capacity of the street system (i.e., result in a substantial increase in either the
number of vehicle trips, the volume to capacity ratio on roads, or congestion at intersections),
or conflict with an applicable congestion management program?

Level of Service (LOS): The City of Santa Maria considers level of service (LOS) D or better
as acceptable for intersections and roadways, with mitigation required for LOS E/F. Using a
worst case scenario, the Traffic Study, projected the project would generate 1,863 Average
Daily Trips (ADT); and 105 P.M. peak hour trips.
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Levels of Service were calculated for the study area intersections assuming the Existing +
Project traffic volumes. The study area intersections include the following:

Broadway/Stowell Road
Broadway/Enos Drive
Broadway/Battles Road
Broadway/Betteravia Road

The Traffic Study found that, under existing pre-project conditions all study area intersections
currently operate at Level of Service D or better. The Traffic Study projected that under
existing plus project conditions, the study area intersections would continue to operate at
Levels of Service D or better under project conditions. Therefore, no significant LOS impact
would result.

Cumulative Impacts: Cumulative forecasts were developed using a list of approved and
pending projects for the City of Santa Maria. The Traffic Study concluded that only one of the
study area intersections, Broadway/Stowell Road, would operate below the City's LOS D
standard during the PM peak hour. Therefore, a potentially significant cumulative impact
would result. The remaining intersections in the study area would operate at LOS D or better
under cumulative conditions.

Site Access: Access to the project site would be provided by the existing driveways that
serve the shopping center, including the two driveways on Broadway and one driveway on
Enos Drive. Review of the site access driveways found that they would adequate
accommodate existing shopping center traffic and traffic generated by the new building.
Therefore, no impact would result from site ingress/egress.

Queueing Analysis: The site plan shows that the drive-thru lane has stacking for 10 vehicles
in the queue for drive-thru service from the main drive aisle that serves the shopping center.
Queue studies were conducted on similar land uses, and from those examples, the traffic
study concluded the project would accommodate the queues during most periods but has
the potential for queues to extend into the main drive aisle. However, the queue would not
cause vehicles to stack onto Broadway. Therefore, a less than significant impact would result.

Congestion Management Program (CMP): The Santa Barbara County Association of
Governments (SBCAG), has developed a set of traffic impact thresholds to assess the
impacts of land use decisions made by local jurisdictions on the regional transportation
facilities located within the Congestion Management Program (CMP) program roadway
system. The CMP considers LOS D acceptable for CMP roadways and intersections, with
deficiency plans required when operations degrade to LOS E or F.

Stowell Road and Betteravia Road, including the intersections with South Broadway, are
located on the CMP roadway system. The Traffic Study concluded that the Broadway/Stowell
Road intersection is forecast to operate at LOS D during the P.M. peak hour with Existing +
Project traffic and LOS E with Cumulative + Project traffic. Therefore, a significant cumulative
impact would result to the CMP program roadway system.

The Project would not impact the CMP freeway segments, or other CMP roadway
intersections in Santa Maria.

A copy of the traffic study is available for review at the City of Santa Maria Community Development,
110 South Pine Street, Room 101, Santa Maria, CA 93458
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C. The project would have no impact on airport facilities or operations. The closest airport to the
project site is the Santa Maria Public Airport (SMX) which is over two miles from the project
site. The project would not directly impact any airport facilities, and thus would not affect the
directional patterns of aircraft. Therefore, the proposed project would have no impact to air
traffic patterns.

d. The project would not create, involve or result in any design features that would substantially
increase a hazard condition. A less than significant impact.

e. The project would include driveway improvements that are projected to improve safety
and emergency access into the project site. No impact would result from the project

f. As discussed, the project shall incorporate measures to promote alternative modes of
transportation, including, but not limited to the provision of bicycle facilities, and close
connections to the Santa Maria Area Transit (SMAT) bus facilities. Additionally, the project
shall contribute its fair share to construct roadway and infrastructure improvements. The
project would not conflict with adopted policies, plans, or programs supporting alternative
transportation. No impact would occur.

Mitigation Measure:

The project would implement the following improvements, which would reduce the impact to a
less than significant level under the City standard and would avoid the need for a deficiency plan
in the CMP process:

TRAFFIC-1:

Mitigation Requirements: The applicant shall design, bond for and install the roadway
and intersection improvements for separate right-turn lanes on the Broadway/Stowell Road
intersection eastbound and westbound approaches. The widening required to
accommodate the additional turn lanes may affect developments on the adjacent parcels
since all four corners of the intersection are developed. Providing the additional turn lanes
at the intersection may require additional right-of-way, and/or reduced lane widths,
narrowing of sidewalks, elimination of bike lanes, etc. The developer shall submit Public
Improvement Plans to address the turn lane need, the length and design, subject to final
approval by the Public Works Director/City Engineer.

This mitigation may be satisfied through the developer’s participation in the Growth
Mitigation Plan upon an amendment to the City's Traffic Section of the Growth Mitigation
Program to include funding for construction and right of way acquisition for the mitigated
improvements necessary for the intersection to function at an acceptable level of service.

Timing: Improvements shall be installed to the satisfaction for the Department of Public
Works, at the time all of the cumulative projects identified in the Traffic and Circulation
Study for the Broadway Plaza Project, (Associated Transportation Engineers, October 5,
2016) are developed, including full development of the Enos Ranchos Specific Plan.

Monitoring: The traffic improvements would be designed to the specifications of the City
and installed to the satisfaction for the Department of Public Works. The Department of
Public Works would monitor the function of the intersection to ensure appropriate traffic
movements and LOS standards are met.
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17. UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYSTEMS
Would the project: £
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a. Exceed wastewater treatment requirements of the applicable
Regional Water Quality Control Board? X
b. Require or result in the construction of new water or
wastewater treatment facilities or expansion of existing
facilities, the construction of which could cause significant X
environmental effects?
c. Require or result in the construction of new storm water
drainage facilities or expansion of existing facilities, the
construction of which could cause significant environmental X
effects?
d. Have sufficient water supplies available to serve the project
from existing entittements and resources, or are new or X
expanded entitlements needed?
e. Resultin a determination by the wastewater treatment provider
which serves or may serve the project that it has adequate
capacity to serve the project’s projected demand in addition to X
the provider’s existing commitments?
f. Be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to
accommodate the project’s solid waste disposal needs? X
g. Comply with federal, state, and local statutes and regulations
related to solid waste? X

Discussion:

a. The proposed use would generate typical wastewater. All wastewater generated by the
project would be domestic sewage. Chapter 8-12 of the Municipal Code requires
pretreatment to prevent the introduction of pollutants into the regional sewerage system.
Any surface runoff from the project is addressed in the Hydrology/Water Quality section
of this Initial Study. Therefore, the wastewater treatment requirements of the Regional
Water Quality Control Board would not be exceeded, and no impact would occur with
development of this project.

b. The existing water and wastewater infrastructure has excess capacity to accommodate

BROADWAY PLAZA, PD2016-0009

the proposed project and is adequately sized according to a review of the project plans by
the City's Public Works Department. The only water and wastewater onsite pipelines and
unit connections to the existing water and wastewater infrastructure systems are
necessary. The project will not require or result in the construction or expansion of new
water or wastewater treatment facilities off-site. Therefore, there are no impacts
associated with respect to water and wastewater facilities.
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C. The project is an infill project located in an urbanized portion of the City where municipal
services and facilities are already in place. The project would construct on-site detention.
In accordance with the Region 3 Water Board stormwater permit the project would install
facilities to detain and infiltrate stormwater on-site. The project would not require
construction of new stormwater infrastructure. Impacts would be less than significant.

d. The City derives its water supply from two sources: groundwater production from wells
operated by the City's Utilities Department and from water entitlements from the State
Water Project. The Urban Water Management Plan evaluated the City's existing and
planned water sources, and water distribution systems with respect to their ability to meet
projected demands. The Urban Water Management Plan considered the City's General
Plan Land Use Plan in determining future water demand. For 2020, a maximum capacity
of 18.0 million gallons per day is required with 43 million gallons per day available. At
ultimate buildout in 2025, the capacity requirement will be 18.5 million gallons per day with
43 million gallons per day available.

According to the City’s Project Assessment Model, 2015, the proposed project would
generate annual water demand of 0.34 acre feet per year (approximately 304 gallons per
day). Based on the aforementioned information, the City, with its present and imminent
mix of water sources, possesses a significant surplus of capacity. Therefore, the proposed
project impact would be less than significant.

e. Based on per capita generation factors for wastewater being 65% of water usage (1983
Project Assessment Manual), the proposed project is projected to generate 197 gallons
per day of wastewater. The Wastewater Facilities Master Plan for the service area in which
the project is located indicated that treatment capacity expansions needed to
accommodate the forecasted future flows for growth in the service area through 2025 have
been constructed and are in operation. Therefore, the proposed project impact would be
less than significant.

f. According to the City’s Project Assessment Model, 2015, the proposed project would
generate approximately 8.8 tons of solid waste per year. The primary receptor of the City's
solid waste is the Santa Maria Landfill. The Santa Maria Landfill has a total capacity of 1.3
million cubic yards and is permitted through the year 2018. Therefore, the project would
be served by a landfill with sufficient permitted capacity to accommodate the project's solid
waste disposal needs until the Los Flores Ranch Landfill is permitted and operational.
Therefore, the proposed project impact would be less than significant.

g. The California Integrated Waste Management Act requires that jurisdictions maintain a
50% or better diversion rate for solid waste. The City implements this requirement through
Municipal Code Chapter 8-11, which establishes the policies for Collection Agreements
between the City and waste disposal contractors. This section requires agreements
between the City and the contracted waste disposal companies to establish procedures
for complying with all state and federal laws, rules and regulations pertaining to solid waste
handling services, and for implementing state-mandated programs including the City's
Source Reduction and Recycling and Household Hazardous Waste programs. Therefore,
the project would not cause any significant impacts from conflicts with statutes or
regulations related to solid waste, and no impacts would occur.

Mitigation Measure(s) incorporated into the project: None Required
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CONSULTATION AND DATA SOURCES

CONSULTATION SOURCES

City Departments Consulted
Administrative Services
Attorney

X Fire

Library

City Manager

Police

Public Works

Utilities

Recreation and Parks

X| XXX

County Agencies/Departments Consulted
Air Pollution Control District
Association of Governments
Flood Control District

X Environmental Health

Fire (Hazardous Materials)
LAFCO

Public Works

Planning and Development
Other (list)

DATA SOURCES

General Plan

X| XXX | X

Other

Special Districts Consulted

Santa Maria Public Airport

Airport Land Use Commission
Cemetery

Santa-Maria Bonita School District
Santa Maria Joint Union High School
Laguna County Sanitation District
Cal Cities Water Company

State/Federal Agencies Consulted

Army Corps of Engineers

Caltrans

CA Fish and Game

Federal Fish and Wildlife

FAA

Regional Water Quality Controi Bd.
X Integrated Waste Management Bd.
Other (list)

California Environmental
Protection Agency’s Cortese List
Website

XIX|X[X[X|X] [X] [X

Land Use Element

Circulation Element

Safety Element

Noise Element

Housing Element

Resources Management Element

Agricultural Preserve Maps
Archaeological Maps/Reports
Architectural Elevations
Biology Reports

CA Oil and Gas Maps

FEMA Maps (Flood)

Grading Plans

Site Plan

Topographic Maps

Aerial Photos

Traffic Studies

Trip Generation Manual (ITE)
CalEEMod Air Quality Model
Zoning Maps

Other (list)

e Stormwater Control Plan, Above Grade Engineering, Inc., June 20, 2016.

o Traffic and Circulation Study for the Broadway Plaza Project, Associated Transportation Engineers,

October 5, 2016

Broadway Plaza
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MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE

Potentially
Significant

Impact

Less Than
Significant with

Mitigation
Incorporated

Less Than
Significant
Impact
No Impact

Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality
of the environment, substantially reduce the habitat of a
fish or wildlife species, cause a fish or wildlife population
to drop below self-sustaining levels, threaten to eliminate
a plant or animal community, reduce the number or
restrict the range of a rare or endangered plant or animal
or eliminate important examples of the major periods of
California history or prehistory?

Does the project have impacts that are individually
limited, but cumulatively considerable? (Cumulatively
considerable means that the incremental effects of a
project are considerable when viewed in connection with
the effects of past projects, the effects of other current
projects, and the effects of probable future projects.)

Does the project have environmental effects which will
cause substantial adverse effects on human beings,
either directly or indirectly?

Aesthetics/Visual Resources

Agriculture and Forest Resources

SUMMARY OF POTENTIALLY SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS

Land Use and Planning
Mineral Resources

Air Quality

Biological Resources

Cultural Resources

Geology and Soils

Greenhouse Gas Emissions X

Hazards and Hazardous Materials

Broadway Plaza
PD2016-0009
Environmental Checklist

Noise

Population and Housing
Public Services
Recreation
Transportation/Traffic

Utilities and Service Systems

February 8, 2017
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DETERMINATION
On the basis of the Initial Study, the staff of the Community Development Department:

Finds that the proposed project is a Class __ CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION and no further
environmental review is required.

Finds that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

Finds that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there will not
be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project have been made by or agreed to by the
project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

Finds that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environment, and an
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

Finds that the proposed project MAY have a potentially significant impact or potentially significant unless
mitigated impact on the environment, but at least one effect 1) has been adequately analyzed in an earlier
document pursuant to acceptable standards, and 2) has been addressed by mitigation measures based
on the earlier analysis as described on the attached sheets. An ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT
(EIR)/SUBSEQUENT EIR/SUPPLEMENTAL EIR/ADDENDUM is required, but it must analyze only the
effects that remain to be addressed.

Finds that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, because all
significant effects (a) have been analyzed adequately in an earlier EIR or NEGATIVE DECLARATION
pursuant to acceptable standards, and (b) have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or
NEGATIVE DECLARATION, including revisions or mitigation measures that are imposed upon the
proposed project, nothing further is required.
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